IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

LAKES REGION CONSUI BOARD (Cornerbridge)))		
v	·.)	Case No.:	93-338-M
CITY OF LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE	Defendant.)))))))		

MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT2
I. TITLE II OF THE ADA APPLIES TO ALL ZONING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN BY PUBLIC ENTITIES
A. The text and legislative history of Title II Demonstrate Intent to Cover Local Zoning Enforcement Schemes4
B. Department of Justice Interpretations Explicitly Show That Title II Applies to Local Zoning Enforcement Schemes
C. Construing Title II to Cover Zoning is Consistent With Judicial Interpretations of Other Civil Rights Statutes
II. SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT APPLIES TO ALL ZONING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES OF PUBLIC ENTITIES THAT RECEIVE FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Burnham v. City of Rohnert Park, No. C92-1439SC, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8540 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 1992)
<u>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993)12, 13
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
City of Peekskill v. Rehabilitation Support Servs., Inc., 806 F. Supp. 1147 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)
City of St. Joseph v. Preferred Family Healthcare, 859 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)
<u>Finley v. Giacobbe</u> , 827 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)4
<u>Kinney v. Yerusalim</u> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993)8
<u>Kinney v. Yerusalim</u> , 812 F. Supp. 547 (E.D. Pa. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993)6
Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) (on remand), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978)
Moyer v. Lower Oxford Township, No. CIV.A. 92-3348, 1993 WL 5489 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 1993)
<u>Noland v. Wheatley</u> , 835 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ill. 1993)4, 8
Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Albany, 819 F. Supp. 1168 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)
Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Virginia Beach, 825 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993)
<u>Petersen v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1993)
Potomac Group Home Corp. v. Montgomery Co., Md., 823 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Md. 1993)
<u>Schroeder v. City of Chicago</u> , 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991)15
Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass'n v. County of St. Clair, 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984)

Realtors, 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991) (en banc)
Stewart B. McKinney Found. v. Town Planning & Zoning Comm'n of Fairfield, 190 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992)16
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1913 (1993)8
Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh, 811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 849 (1989)
<u>Udall v. Tallman</u> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)8
<pre>United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975)</pre>
<u>United States v. City of Parma</u> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 926 (1982)12
<u>United States v. Larionoff</u> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)8
STATUTES:
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (Supp. III 1992)2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2),(3) (Supp. III 1992)3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(3) (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq. (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) (Supp. III 1992)
42 U.S.C. § 12206(c)(3) (Supp. III 1992)8

Fair Housing Act	
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <u>et seq</u> . (1988 & Supp. III 1992)	_2
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) (1988 & Supp. III 1992)	_2
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) (1988 & Supp. III 1992)	_3
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(2)(C) (1988)	. 3
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	
29 U.S.C. § 701 (1988)	_4
29 U.S.C. § 794 (as amended) (1988 & Supp. IV 1993)1, 1	. 4
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1993)	. 5
Civil Rights Restoration Act	
20 U.S.C. § 1687 (1988)14, 1	. 5
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28, 28 (1987) (codified as 20 U.S.C. § 1687 note)	
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. App. A (1993); 56 Fed. Reg. 35694, 35696-35716 (1991)	. 9
28 C.F.R. § 35.105(a) (1993); 56 Fed. Reg. 35694, 35718 (1991)	0
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (1993), 56 Fed. Reg. 35694, 35718-19 (1991)	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (1993); 56 Fed. Reg. 35694, 35718-19 (1991)	. 9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), <u>reprinted</u> in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 565	<u>1</u> . 7
H.R. Rep. No. 485 (II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	6
H.R. Rep. No. 485 (III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445	

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173				
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)4				
S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), <u>reprinted in</u> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 314				
134 Cong. Rec. 4259 (1988)16				
134 Cong. Rec. 9606 (1988)				
RULES:				
1st Cir. R. 36.2(b)(6)11				
3rd Cir. R. App. I, IOP 5.611				
9th Cir. R. 36-311				
MISCELLANEOUS:				
U.S. Department of Justice, The Americans with Disabilities Act - Title II Technical Assistance Manual (1993)
